

Appeal Nos. 22-CV-805 and 22-CV-0971



Clerk of the Court
Received 05/31/2023 03:34 PM

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

**C.A. HARRISON
COMPANIES, LLC *et al.*,**

Appellants,

2021-CA-003423 B
Consolidated with
2021-CA-003423 B

v.

**TRUST AGREEMENT OF
STEVEN SUSHNER**

Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
(The Honorable Hiram E. Puig-Lugo)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

*George R.A. Doumar, D.C. Bar No.415446
Raj H. Patel, D.C Bar No. 240973
Mahdavi, Bacon, Halfhill, & Young
11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 700
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Tel:703-352-1300
gdoumar@mbhylaw.com
rpatel@mbhylaw.com

Vanessa Carpenter Lourie
D.C. Bar No. 250068
4400 Macarthur Blvd NW Ste 205
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: 202-342-8000
vlourie@carpenterlourie.com

Counsel for Appellants

Rule 28(a)(2) Listing

Appellants/Defendants: C.A. Harrison Companies, LLC and
Plant 64 DC MC, LLC

Appellants' Counsel: George R.A. Doumar¹ *
Raj H. Patel
Mahdavi, Bacon, Halfhill, & Young
11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 700
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
Tel: 703-352-1300
gdoumar@mbhylaw.com
rpatel@mbhylaw.com

Vanessa Carpenter Lourie
4400 Macarthur Blvd NW Ste 205
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: 202-342-8000
vlourie@carpenterlourie.com

Appellee/Plaintiff: Trust Agreement of Steven Sushner

Appellee's Counsel: Leslie D. Alderman III, Esq.
Alderman, Devorsetz & Hora, PLLC
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 615
Washington, DC
Tel: 202-969-8220
lalderman@adhlawfirm.com

¹ Mr. Doumar will argue the appeal.

Appellants' counsel certifies to the best of their knowledge and belief:

1. Plant 64 DCMC, LLC and C.A. Harrison Companies, LLC are limited liability companies under the laws of the District of Columbia; and
2. No publicly held company owns more than 10% of either Plant 64 DC MC, LLC or C.A. Harrison Companies, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Issues Presented	1
Statement of Case	3
A. Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
B. Legal Overreach.....	4
Statement of Facts	8
Standard of Review	11
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	14
I. Sushner Cannot Circumvent Proving His Case For Books and Records Under D.C. Code 29-804.10 By Issuing Discovery for Such Documents and Other Categories of Related Records	14
A. Sushner Never Showed Any “Proper Purpose” for Its Statutory Records Request.....	14
B. Case Law Precludes Discovery of Plant 64 DC MC’s Books and Records, as Production of Books and Records is the Ultimate Issue in This Case	16
C. The Trial Court Incorrectly Applied the Liberal Discovery Standards of Rule 26, and Combined with the Broad and Ambiguous Nature of Sushner’s Discovery Requests, the Trial Court Ordered Production Far Beyond the Scope of D.C. Code 29-804.10.....	20
II. As the Trial Court’s Default Order, Attorneys’ Fees Order, and Contempt Order Rely on its Error of Allowing Improper Discovery in a Books and Records Case, The Court Should Also Reverse These Orders	21

A.	Appellants Were Entitled to a Hearing Before Being Held in Civil Contempt.....	21
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Have the Authority to Remove CAH Companies as the Managing Member of Plant 64 DCMC; The Operating Agreement Confirms that Sushner’s 2.5% Voting Interest Does Not Allow Him To Replace the Managing Member.....	23
C.	Trial Court Did Not Have the Authority to Enter Default Judgment Against Appellants For Purportedly Not Responding to Unauthorized Discovery.....	25
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Have the Authority to Impose a Civil Fine or Award Attorney’s Fees in Connection with Sushner’s Unauthorized Discovery.....	26
III.	As a Non-Party to the Lawsuit and Non-Member of Plant 64 DCMC, Mr. Harrison Cannot Be Fined for CAH Companies LLC and Plant 64 DCMC’s Obligation to Produce Documents.....	28
A.	Christopher Harrison Was Not a Party to the Lawsuit.....	28
B.	Christopher Harrison Was Not a Member of Plant 64 DCMC	28
C.	As a Non-Party, Mr. Harrison Has No Obligations Under D.C. Code 29-804.10.....	29
IV.	The Contempt Order is Not Enforceable Because It Relies on the Ambiguous Default Order, and Is Ambiguous Itself	30
V.	The Trial Court Cannot Continue to Exercise Jurisdiction Over This Matter and Enforce its Improper Discovery Order, Default Order, and Contempt Order	32

VI. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion by Interfering in Plant 64 DCMC’s Management and Requiring Appellants and Mr. Harrison to Assist a New Managing Member Under the Threat of a \$5,000 Per Day Fine..... 33

Conclusion..... 33

Certificate of Service..... 36

Redaction Certificate Disclosure Form..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

D.C. Code 29-804.10 passim

Cases

Abrams v. Abrams,

245 A.2d 843, 844 (D.C. 1968)32

Crane v. Crane,

657 A.2d 312, 315 (D.C. 1995)32

Fed. Mktg. Co. v. Va. Impression Prods. Co.,

823 A.2d 513, 525 (D.C. 2003)30

Handler v. Centerview Partners Holdings L.P.*,

No. 2022-0672-SG, 2023 Del. Ch. LEXIS 40 *12-13 (Ch. Feb. 13, 2023). 16, 17

In re Jones,

898 A.2d 916 (D.C. 2006).....30

J.C. v. D.C.,

199 A.3d 192 (D.C. 2018)..... 11

Jones & Assocs. v. District of Columbia,

797 F. Supp. 2d 129, 135 (D.D.C. 2011)16

KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.,

203 A.3d 738, 754 (Del. 2019)16

Maitland v. Int'l Registries, LLC*,

2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 *6 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2008)..... 16, 17

Petersen v. Federated Dev. Co.,

416 F. Supp. 466 at n.6 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)24

Reese v. Newman,

131 A.3d 880, 884 (D.C. 2016) 11

Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.*,

687 A.2d 563, 565 (Del. 1997)20

Shimer v. Edwards*,

482 A.2d 399, 401 (D.C. 1984) 12, 27

Steven Sushner et al v. Christopher Harrison et al,

Case No. 2021 CA 00340, filed September 23, 202110

<u>Trust Agreement of Steven Sushner v. C.A. Harrison Companies, LLC, et al,</u> Case 1:22-cv-02837-CRC.....	10
<u>U.S. Die Casting & Dev. v. Sec. First Corp.*,</u> C.A. No. 14019, 1995 Del. Ch. LEXIS 49 *7 (Ch. Apr. 28, 1995)	17
<u>Webb v. District of Columbia,</u> 146 F. 3d 964, 971 (D.C. Cir 1998)	25
<u>WMATA v. Amalgamated Transit Union,</u> 531 F.2d 617, 620 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	22
<u>Woodroof v. Cunningham,</u> 146 A.3d 777, 791 (D.C. 2016)	22

Rules

D.C. Sup. Ct. R. 26	5, 13, 19
